PAGE  

3GPP TSG-RAN WG5
          R5-168769
Reno, USA, 14th - 18th Nov 2016

	CR-Form-v11.1

	CHANGE REQUEST

	

	
	36.508
	CR
	0833
	rev
	
	Current version:
	13.2.0
	

	

	For HELP on using this form: comprehensive instructions can be found at 
http://www.3gpp.org/Change-Requests.

	

	Proposed change affects:
	UICC apps
	
	ME
	
	Radio Access Network
	
	Core Network
	

	

	Title:

	Addition of Default configurations for NB-IoT NAS and Idle Mode test cases

	
	

	Source to WG:
	Qualcomm Incorporated

	Source to TSG:
	R5

	
	

	Work item code:
	NB_IOT-UEConTest
	
	Date:
	2016-11-02

	
	
	
	
	

	Category:
	F
	
	Release:
	Rel-13

	
	Use one of the following categories:
F  (correction)
A  (mirror corresponding to a change in an earlier release)
B  (addition of feature), 
C  (functional modification of feature)
D  (editorial modification)

Detailed explanations of the above categories can
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900.
	Use one of the following releases:
Rel-8
(Release 8)
Rel-9
(Release 9)
Rel-10
(Release 10)
Rel-11
(Release 11)
Rel-12
(Release 12)
Rel-13
(Release 13)
Rel-14
(Release 14)

	
	

	Reason for change:
	NAS and Idle Mode test cases cannot be written without default parameters for simulated NB-IoT cells. 

	
	

	Summary of change:
	Added Table 8.1.4.2-3, Table 8.1.4.2-4, Table 8.1.4.2-5 that have parameters defined for simulated NAS cells and Table 8.1.4.2-6 for TAC values for Idle Mode test cases.

	
	

	Consequences if not approved:
	Workplan would remain incomplete and appropriate test cases would be missing from the spec.

	
	

	Clauses affected:
	8.1.4.2

	
	

	
	Y
	N
	
	

	Other specs
	
	X
	 Other core specifications

	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	affected:
	
	X
	 Test specifications
	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	(show related CRs)
	
	X
	 O&M Specifications
	TS/TR ... CR ... 

	
	

	Other comments:
	


8.1.4
NB-IoT Reference system configurations

The reference system configurations specified in this sub clause apply to all NB-IoT test cases unless otherwise specified.

8.1.4.1
NB-IoT Simulated network scenarios

Simulated network scenarios to be tested are listed in this sub clause.

NOTE 1:
The number of cells specified does not necessarily correspond to the maximum number of resources to be configured simultaneously in test equipment. Please refer to clause 8.3.1 for such information.

NOTE 2: 
Void


8.1.4.1.1
NB-IoT Single cell network scenarios

For NB-IoT basic single cell environment, Ncell 1 is used.

8.1.4.1.2
NB-IoT single mode multi cell network scenarios

For NB-IoT basic intra-frequency multi cell environment, Ncell 1, Ncell 2 and Ncell 4 are used.

For NB-IoT basic inter-frequency multi cell environment, Ncell 1 and Ncell 3 are used.

For NB-IoT basic inter-band cell environment, Ncell 1 and Ncell 10 are used.

For NB-IoT multi tracking area intra-frequency multi cell environment, Ncell 1 and Ncell 11 are used.

For NB-IoT multi tracking area inter-frequency multi cell environment, Ncell 1 and Ncell 23 are used.

For NB-IoT multi PLMN inter-frequency multi cell environment, Ncell 1, Ncell 12, Ncell 13 and Ncell 14 are used.

8.1.4.2
NB-IoT Simulated cells

NOTE 1: Void

NOTE 2: Test frequency and range defined in table 8.1.4.2-1 do not apply to 36.521-1 test cases.

Test frequencies and simulated cells are defined in table 8.1.4.2-1. For NB-IoT cells, f1 is the default test frequency. 
Default parameters for simulated cells are specified in table 8.1.4.2-1A and table 8.1.4.2-2.

Common parameters for simulated cells are specified in subclauses 8.1.4.3 

Table 8.1.4.2-1: Definition of test frequencies and simulated NB-IoT cells

	Test frequency
	RAT
	Operating band
	Range
	Simulated cells

	f1
	NB-IoT
	Operating band under test
	Mid

(Note 1)
	Ncell 1, Ncell 2, Ncell 4, Ncell 11 (Note 2)

	f2
	NB-IoT
	Operating band under test
	High

(Note 1)
	Ncell 3, Ncell 12, Ncell 23

	f3
	NB-IoT
	Operating band under test
	Low

(Note 1)
	Ncell 13

	f4
	NB-IoT
	Operating band under test
	(Note 1)
	Ncell 14

	f5
	NB-IoT
	Operating band for inter-band cells
	Mid

(Note 1)
	Ncell 10

	Note 1:
For signalling test, see clause 8.3.2.3.

Note 2:
For signalling test, simultaneous co-existence of Ncell 2 with Ncell 11 is not allowed.


Table 8.1.4.2-1A: Default NB-IoT parameters for simulated cells

	cell ID
	NB-IoT Cell Identifier
	Physical layer cell identity
	rootSequenceIndex FDD

	
	eNB Identifier
	Cell Identity
	
	

	Ncell 1
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'0000 0000'B
	0
	22

	Ncell 2
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0001'B
	'0000 0010'B
	2
	86

	Ncell 3
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'0000 0011'B
	3
	22

	Ncell 4
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0011'B
	'0000 0100'B
	4
	150

	Ncell 10
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0101'B
	'0000 1010'B
	10
	22

	Ncell 11
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'0000 1011'B
	11
	214

	Ncell 12
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0010'B
	'0000 1100'B
	12
	86

	Ncell 13
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0100'B
	'0000 1101'B
	13
	86

	Ncell 14
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0111'B
	'0000 1110'B
	14
	22

	Ncell 23
	'0000 0000 0000 0000 0110'B
	'0001 0111'B
	23
	150


Table 8.1.4.2-2: Default NAS parameters for simulated NB-IoT cells

	cell ID
	Tracking Area
	TA# list

(Note 1)
	GUTI (Note 2)

	
	TA#
	PLMN
	TAC
	
	MME Identifier
	M-TMSI

	
	
	MCC
	MNC
	
	
	MME Group ID
	MME Code
	

	Ncell 1
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	Arbitrarily selected according to TS 23.003 subclause 2.8 [2].

	Ncell 2
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 3
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 4
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 10
	TAI-10
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 11
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 12
	TAI-3
	002
	11
	1
	TAI-3
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 13
	TAI-4
	003
	21
	1
	TAI-4
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 14
	TAI-5
	004
	31
	1
	TAI-5
	32769
	1
	

	Ncell 23
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	32769
	1
	

	Note 1:
The value(s) in the column TA# list indicates TAI(s) included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

Note 2:
The value in the column GUTI indicates GUTI included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

Note 3:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code and Mobile Network Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).


Table 8.1.4.2-3: Default parameters for simulated NAS NB-IoT cells
	NAS cell ID
	Tracking Area
	TA# list

(Note 1)
	GUTI (Note 2)

	
	TA#
	PLMN
	TAC
	
	MME Identifier
	M-TMSI

	
	
	MCC
	MNC
	
	
	MME Group ID
	MME Code
	

	NCell A
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	Arbitrarily selected according to TS 23.003 subclause 2.8 [2].

	NCell B
	TAI-2
	(Note 3)
	2
	TAI-2
	32770
	1
	

	NCell C
	TAI-3
	(Note 3)
	3
	TAI-3
	32771
	1
	

	NCell D
	TAI-4
	(Note 3)
	4
	TAI-4
	32772
	1
	

	NCell E
	TAI-12
	002
	101
	3
	TAI-12
	32777
	1
	

	NCell F
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	NCell G
	TAI-7
	(Note 4)
	02
	1
	TAI-7
	32775
	1
	

	NCell H
	TAI-8
	(Note 4)
	02
	2
	TAI-8
	32776
	1
	

	NCell I
	TAI-9
	002
	101
	1
	TAI-9
	32777
	1
	

	NCell J
	TAI-10
	003
	101
	1
	TAI-10
	32778
	1
	

	NCell K
	TAI-9
	002
	101
	1
	TAI-9
	32777
	1
	

	NCell L
	TAI-11
	002
	101
	2
	TAI-11
	32779
	1
	

	NCell M
	TAI-1
	(Note 3)
	1
	TAI-1
	32769
	1
	

	Note 1:
The value(s) in the column TA# list indicates TAI(s) included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

Note 2:
The value in the column GUTI indicates GUTI included in the response messages of the registration procedure (ATTACH ACCEPT or TRACKING AREA UPDATE ACCEPT) when the UE performs the registration procedure on a corresponding cell.

Note 3:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code and Mobile Network Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).

Note 4:
Set to the same Mobile Country Code stored in EFIMSI on the test USIM card (subclause 4.9.3).

Note 5:
NCell A is a serving cell and the other cells are suitable neighbour cells. The definitions are specified in subclause FFS.


Table 8.1.4.2-4: Default cell identifiers for simulated NAS NB-IoT cells when cells are in same PLMN
	NAS cell ID
	Frequency
	E-UTRAN Cell Identifier
	Physical layer cell identity
	rootSequenceIndex

FDD
	rootSequenceIndex

TDD

	
	
	eNB Identifier
	Cell Identity
	
	
	

	NCell A
	f1
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0001’B
	'0000 0001'B
	1
	22
	0

	NCell B
	f1
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0001’B
	'0000 0010'B
	2
	86
	8

	NCell C
	f2
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0010’B
	'0000 0011'B
	3
	22
	0

	NCell D
	f1
	‘0000 0000 0000 0001 0001’B
	'0000 0100'B
	4
	150
	16

	NCell E
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell F
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell G
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell H
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell I
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell J
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell M
	f2
	‘0000 0000 0000 0010 0001’B
	'0001 0001'B
	17
	86
	8


Table 8.1.4.2-5: Default cell identifiers for simulated NAS NB-IoT cells when cells are in different PLMNs

	NAS cell ID
	PLMN
	Frequency
	E-UTRAN Cell Identifier
	Physical layer cell identity
	rootSequenceIndex

FDD
	rootSequenceIndex

TDD

	
	
	
	eNB Identifier
	Cell Identity
	
	
	

	NCell A
	MCC/MNC=

MCC/MNC in USIM
	f1
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0001'B
	'0000 0001'B
	1
	22
	0

	NCell B
	MCC/MNC=

MCC/MNC in USIM
	f1
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0001'B
	'0000 0010'B
	2
	86
	8

	NCell C
	MCC/MNC=

MCC/MNC in USIM
	f1
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0001'B
	'0000 0011'B
	3
	150
	16

	NCell D
	MCC/MNC=

MCC/MNC in USIM
	f1
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0001'B
	'0000 0100'B
	4
	214
	24

	NCell E 
	MCC=002

MNC=101
	f2
	‘0000 0000 0000 0011 0101’B
	'0001 0111'B
	23 
	22
	0

	NCell F
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA
	NA

	NCell G 
	MCC = MCC in USIM

MNC=02
	f2
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0010'B
	'0000 1011'B
	11
	86
	8

	NCell H 
	MCC= MCC in USIM

MNC=02
	f2
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0010'B
	'0000 1100'B
	12
	150
	16

	NCell I
	MCC=002 

MNC=101
	f3 (Note 1)
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0011'B
	'0000 1101'B
	13
	22
	0

	NCell J
	MCC=003 

MNC=101
	f4 (Note 1)
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0100'B
	'0000 1110'B
	14
	22
	0

	NCell K
	MCC=002

MNC=101
	f3 (Note 1)
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0011'B
	'0000 1111'B
	15
	86
	8

	NCell L
	MCC=002

MNC=101
	f3 (Note 1)
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0011'B
	'0001 0000'B
	16
	150
	16

	NCell M
	MCC/MNC=

MCC/MNC in USIM
	f1
	'0000 0000 0000 0010 0001'B
	'0001 0001'B
	17
	278
	32

	Note 1:
The test frequency f3 or f4 is allocated to the cell if f1 and f2 are already allocated to the cells in the test. Otherwise, f1 or f2 is allocated, instead.


Table 8.1.4.2-6: Tracking Area Code (TAC) for NB-IoT cells

	cell ID
	TAC

	NCell 1
	1

	NCell 2
	2

	NCell 3
	3

	NCell 4
	4

	NCell 6
	6

	NCell 10
	10

	NCell 11
	11

	NCell 12
	12

	NCell 13
	13

	NCell 14
	14

	NCell 23
	23

	NCell 28
	28

	NCell 29
	29

	NCell 30
	30


<End of Changed Section>
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